05-18-1999 FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) Docket No.: (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab nettings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): **GENPAK LLC** Name: CONTINENTAL SUPERBAG LLC mrp 5-5-99 Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) Association Street Address: 11 Cliffside Drive ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership State: <u>NJ</u> ZIP: <u>07009</u> City: Cedar Grove Corporation-State **☒** Other New York Limited Liability Company Individual(s) citizenship Association _____ ☐ Yes 🏻 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ General Partnership Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership Merger ☐ Corporation-State ★ Assignment ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement ☑ Other <u>Delaware Limited Liability Company</u> Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is ☐ Yes \square N Execution Date: January 1, 1999 (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 75/419222 877,259 1,221,655 1,276,960 05/17/1999 NTHAI1 00000033 75419222 01 FC:481 40.00 OP X Yes No 02 FC:482 225.00 OP Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 10 registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: David B. Kirschstein, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$265.00 Internal Address: Kirschstein, Ottinger, et al Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 489 Fifth Avenue - 17th Floor City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

TRADEMARK

DAVID B. KIRSCHSTEIN

Name of Person Signing

REEL: 001897 FRAME: 0135

May 5, 1999

Date

Additional Marks Covered by the Assignment:

Registrations

1,279,015 - SIZ	ZLE	SAK
-----------------	-----	-----

1,325,880 - TWISTLOCK

1,408,427 - Design of Bag with Double Grid

1,765,821 - SUPERBAG JR.

1

1,768,604 - SUPERBAG

2,098,895 - MEALS TO GO & Design

TRADEMARK
•REEL: 001897 FRAME: 0136

Assignment of Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications

WHEREAS, GENPAK LLC, a New York limited liability company, having offices at 68 Warren Street, Glens Falls, New York 12801, has adopted and is the owner of the United States trademarks set forth below (collectively, the "Trademarks"). The Trademarks having been continuously used by Assignor in interstate commerce since at least as early as their acquisition dates:

<u>United States Registered Trademarks</u>

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Date of Registration
EUROPA-TOTE	877,259	September 23, 1969
RAP-N'-BAG	1,221,655	December 28, 1982
CHECK-SAK	1,276,960	May 8, 1984
SIZZLE SAK	1,279,015	May 22, 1984
TWISTLOCK	1,325,880	March 19, 1985
Design of Bag w/Double Grid	1.408,427	September 9, 1986
SUPERBAG JR.	1,765,821	April 20, 1993
SUPERBAG	1,768,604	May 4, 1993
MEALS TO GO & Design	2,098,895	September 23, 1997

United States Pending Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
CONTINENTAL SUPERBAG	75-419,222	January 16, 1998

AND WHEREAS, CONTINENTAL SUPERBAG LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company, having offices at 11 Cliffside Drive, Cedar Grove, New Jersey, 07009, is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks;

TRADEMARK "REEL: 001897 FRAME: 0137

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to GENPAK LLC, in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GENPAK LLC hereby assigns to CONTINENTAL SUPERBAG LLC, all right, title and interest including, but not limited to, any and all common law interest, worldwide, including in the United States in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and registrations thereof;

NOW FURTHER, Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, to Assignee all right, title and interest, including common law interest, worldwide, in and to the trade dress and any good will associated therewith relating to any and all products sold by Assignor or its licensees, affiliates or agents, using the Trademarks, including, but not limited to, the rights to the overall look and appearance of said products which Assignor has or may have.

Executed and delivered this Aday of December, 1998 to be effective January 1, 1999.

GENPAK LLC

By: Manage

STATE OF NEW YORK)

COUNTY OF Warren) ss.

On this 18th day of December, 1998, personally appeared James J. Reilly, to me known to me to be the Manager of GENPAK LLC the assignor above named, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

NANCY L. McCARE
Notary Public, State of New York
Saratoga County - 01MC4908323
Commission Expires Oct. 19 1929.

TRADEMARK
RECORPED: 05/05/1999 "REEL: 001897 FRAME: 0138